

GAZETTE

## E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 296

Imphal, Thursday, September 15, 2022 (Bhad

(Bhadra 24, 1944)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Imphal, the 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2022

No.SCS-401/3/2021-MAHUD-MAHUD-Part(3): In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (1) of Section 23 of the Manipur Town & Country Planning Act, 1975 (Manipur Act 11 of 1975), the Governor of Manipur is pleased to publish the following notice regarding the publication of the Draft GIS Based Master Plan for Greater Imphal for the horizon year 2041 A.D.

## NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION OF THE DRAFT GIS BASED MASTER PLAN FOR GREATER IMPHAL

- 1. It is notified that the Draft GIS Based Master Plan for Greater Imphal 2041 A.D. prepared under Section 23 of the Manipur Town & Country Act, 1975 for the area indicated in the Schedule of the Draft Master Plan document is hereby published.
- 2. Any person or persons affected by the Draft Master Plan may submit their objection or opinion in writing to the Chief Town Planner, Manipur or email to <u>amrutmanipur@gmail.com</u> within two months from the date of publication.
- 3. The Draft GIS Based Master Plan together with all relevant papers and maps can be viewed and downloaded from the Town Planning Department website <u>https://www.tpmanipur.mn.gov.in</u>.

M. JOY SINGH, Commissioner (MAHUD), Government of Manipur.

Printed at the Directorate of Printing & Stationery, Government of Manipur/260-C/15-09-2022.